CJ
I '
HAC~NSACK MEADOWLANDS DEVELOPMENT
2. The Hackensack Meadowlands Development Coin-
mission or a staff member of the HMDC, pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 13:17-6(f), has the right to enter upon any,/
property in order to conduct inspections necessary to
carry out the purposes of the Hackensack Meadowlands

.entered and a description of the premises, including a
desciiptioq of any and all violations; ·
., , ' , .
5. · . Other than a visit to the premises made pursuant to
(g)l and 2 above, the owner, owner's agent dr tenant.shall
be notified of· the HMDC's intention to enter' upon any
building or property in order . to . conduct· investigations, .
examinations, ~utveys, soundings pr· test borings necessary
to carry out the purposes· of the Act. The HMDC or a
staff member of the HMDC shall not enter the prbmis~s
until at least two days following the receipt of sµch notice.
6. Where access to any premises has been refused,
then such·. refusal· shall be -reported. to the Office of the
Attorney General and a search warrant shall· be obtained
or other appropriate legal proceedings init~ated.
Amended by R.1988 d.281, effective June 20, 1988 ..
See: 20 N.J.R. 743(a), 20 N.J.R. 1467(b). .
Added text to (e) "amount of'. .
Amended by R.1990. d,70, effective 'February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2949(a), 22 N.J.R. 557(b).
Subsections (b). and (g) added; , fines increased. ;
Administrative Correction to (a).
See: 22 N.J.R. 2184(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.543, effective November 7, 1994.
See: 26 N:J.R. 1970(a), 26 N.J.R. 4421(c); ·.
Historical Note
This section was originally cited as Artide 8-109.
19:44;.25 · Appeals

OFFICE OF ADMINIS1J1/\,TIVE LAW NOTE: . The
Official Zoning Map is norreproduced h~rein, but maybe
.· reviewed• at the following locations:·• .
Hac:kei}sack Meadowlands. Oevelqpment Commis-
sion ..
One DeKorte P~rk Plaza
. Lyndhurst, New JerseY 07071
· ·. Qffi~e o( Adn1inistfative Law . . ' ·
qualcerbridge Plaza; Building 9
.quakerbridge lload
•·· • · Trent9n, NJ. 08625
Ame~ded by IU977 d.155, effectiv,e May 4, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 148(b), 9 N.J.R 297(b). . ·. . ·
1 Amended byR.1977 d.237, .effective July 7, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R.148(b), 9 J\l.J.R. 394(a). ' . . ,
Amended by R.1978 d.359; effective C>ctober 5,, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R_ 266( d), 10 )'.PK 522( e); . . .·
·Ainendedby R1980 d.43; effectiveJanuacy24, 1980;
See:,lfNJ.R. 597(b), 12N;J;R.164(a). ·
1 Amended byR198ld,467;effectiveDecember7, 1981,
See: BN.J.R. 624(a),'13 N.J.~; 895(c) ..... i i . ··• . .. . ..... · ... ·
.. Changed tbe designation ofBlock 453B, Lots 16A-1, 17A, 18, 19C;
20C, 21C, and part oflSc,-JinNorth Bergen,Ne"'Jersey, cQnsisting of
. 15 acres, from Parle and Recreation Zone to Light !ndustrial-'A~Zone;
AIIJ.ended by R.1983 d.508, effective November 1; 19~3 .
. See: 15 N.J:R. 1367(a), 15 N,J.R. l874(a). . . . . '
. Changed the designation of13lock 123, portions of Lots 6, 30 and 3 l ·
( o!d. Block 151, Lots 17, .18) in Carlstadt, New Jersey· to the Ught
Ind1.1strial ~ne "R" . . . . . . ... . • . .·
Amended byR198Jd.142,effective.May 2; 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. J33(b), 15 N.J.R, 697(c). ·. •... . • . . .. ·.·
Changed the zoning designation of a 2,03 portion;of the Watet-front
Re£~e1:1tion Zone, known . as Block .108C, .. Lot .1; jn, Li~tle Ferry, New
Jersey to Light Iri'dustrial and Distribution, B Zone. · .. · · , · .· · "·
. Al:nended by R.1983 d.322, effective August 15, 1983/
See: JS N.J.R, 532(a), 15 N'.J.ll. 1384(c). , .. . .. . . .
C~angeq tl}e zoping designations of approxin1atel~ 24 acres of the 53
acres of the existing Highway Comm~rcial Zone, krjown as BlockJ94, .
Lot 6 in Secaucus, the . St1rvice •· Highway Commercial . Zone. The•

. '
Tlie zoning designati~n ot'Blo~k 219A; Lot.47C;,;·Bloc~ 226, Lots i, · Revi$ed-offici~l.zoning, map. . . , .. . . , ..
():: i:Jd~J~ 6N:~ .. 1~~~i;,,1ti\J~8}~ }:;J1.4:f~ l~nts~tfit~ f{ J;~Ji~k~~- ~~;i;);freceipt of,J)etition for rulen1a.kiilg.
. ,., Commercial Park. .. .. ·. . . . .· . . . . . , . . · . . . , .•. .. . . . . An).ended by· R;l 993 d.65~, effective Decenitier 20, 1993.: :
. .. The zoning designat~on ofBlock 100, Lotslalld 2; Bl~krn1; Lot 8; · See: 25 N.J.R. 3449(a), 2H1;.J.R. 5943(b), ·· .. ; : •·· .. ·.· .·
Block 110, Lot l; Block H7, Lott; , Block 118, 4,ts, 2, 3;" 4 and 5. ip the .A.inendeg by.RJ?96,A.4921 ef.{ectivfOct<>be~ 2l, i996, ..•. ·
.\
Town of Secaucus; New Jersey; arti 'changed· fyqlii Waterfront Regi:- See: 28 ~;lR. '3237(a),_28 ?U;R. 4594(a}; · , .· : ·
ation to Commercial Park• · · · ·· · · · . Amended by. R.1?9'.N.73, eff~ctive Fet;rµ~ry-18; 1997; ·
Amended, by R.198Td.212, effective May 4; 1Q87. ' · See: 28 N.l.R: 4387(!l), 29 ~P-R.58~(af · .· · .. · ··. · ·.. · ·. ··. · • . < ·
See: 19 N.J.R 53(a), 19 N;J.R .. 774(a) ..... < '. · ,: · ........ · I.::, > C::haI1ged zon~*g' designafio~. o(.Blcic!qo~;)9ts;25:, ?6A; and 26B)n ·
Changed the zortirtg qesigrta_tiqn ofBlQck 100~ Lots t; 2 and 3;<Bloj;k · • the Towri of Kearny• from -Special Use . ,Area ',r fo H~avy,'In<iusttjal: .
. _101, Lot 8; BlockllQ, Lot 1; BJoc).c 117, Lotl; Bl()ck US, Lots 2, 3? 4 Petition :for Rtilenfakirtg: Notice cif Rec¢ipt Ofarid Action <>\'I a Petition .
and 5 ii1 the Town of Secaucus, New Jei;sey from Waterfront Recre- for Rulen;iaking~< . · . · . .· .. · .· · · · · · · · ·· ·
ation to Commercial Park. .. . ··. ·:'. ·• > . .. .. . ' · See: 29N.J:R'.814(a);29,RJ.R.:950(b). ·· : ·.. . . . . . .
Amended by R.1987 da'.~11, effectiye May 4\1987," · ·' Petition for. Rirleµiakjng: Notic~ \>f J;?ip~( Action on a Petitiop for
See: 19 N.J.R. 54(a),,19 N.J.R. 774@. . · · . • ;_ .• .. ·, · .. ·., · · : Rezo?ing/Petitic>'n to 1-mend. ·· . ·:: · ·· ·
. The zoning designation. of 0Block 112, Lots l-flrt 1Secaucus/New ~ee: 2!? N'.J'.~.)4t7(a). : ... · .
Jersey i~ changed frqm Stirvice Highway tci Commercial to µiw Density.
Resid~nt1al. · , ·.·· · > . · · ·, . . . ·. · · ·
. Amemied by RJ987 d.27~, effectiye July 6, 1~87. . . . .. . . . . . ·. 19:4-6:29 ' Petitions for zoning aiµ¢,:id.rnep.t w Qffi,;:ial <
See: 19 N.J.R: 448(a}, 19 N.J.R.)236(b). · · .·.··' · . · .,, < . ( .· .Zonin.gMaJ}.(te. zo.·nin .. g ·.) .. , .. ' .. · · · · · ·
· · · the zoning desig11atiori ·of Block 185, · Lot 3 (New l:ll~ck 185'.0l, 'fat ..
2), in_Secaucus, New Jersey, is, clianged from l:lighway Ct,nimer<;ial .to (a) fa . ad4it.ion Jp - the .. - r. ~guirem_., ¢~fs: 'qt .)-tJ:4.t ..
Service Highway'Commercial.. ·. ,· · · . , · · · · all · · · " · · · d ··' ·th
Amended by R.1987 d.273, effective July 6, 1987. >. J9:3A-l.3,· .. petitions .lOr a ·zoning; amer;i. men:t ,to ·• . e
· .See: 19 N.J.R. ~12(a), 19 N:J;R. l236(a). · .. : · ·.,· ·.. · . . t ··.· .· . '. '. Official Zoning Map,\also know# a~ t4rzoning;'8-~al(indude:
.· The-zoning desigmiticin of Block.116, Lot 12 in· Little 'Ferry; N~w
Jersey is change<i from Park and Recreation to µiw.Density ·Resiqen-
tiaL ...... ··.• .. ,' , : , · .. / >, .:•: .... · . ··., ·· .. .
Amended by R.1989 d,21, effective January 3; 1989;':' · • · · · ;;,.·
See: 20N.J.R.2247(b),2~N;J;R.31(a). )'. '> :::::-,.; : . . ·.:
Changed the zoning designation~ of Bloc~ 128; Block 1~7, !lfid Block
106. . . •. . . . . , ... · · .. ·, .. ·. · .... · ... : .. ··•.
Petition for Rule,n.akingi Request #> ai:nerici Official Zoning Mai,,, : .

Petltion f~r. Rhlemakirig: Req~est. zo~irtg chirtge~. Within the Borough ,·. Haqken!!aCk Meaclo'Wllll,).d~ I)ev¢loptnent Coinmission; . . .
. ofRi.dgefield. · . . . . . . , . · · · · .. ··· . . . ·. · • ·· .· , . , .' ·. ·.
See: 22 N.J.R. l388(d). . . . "" , . ., '• 4 .. : ; 'Th .. · .. eJun.· 'nam~. arid ad. ~re&!! o.f•.'.th.··, e P.etiHoiief';.:· ·.'· :. : Amended by R.;1990 d.528, effective November 5; · 1990; ' ', · .
. See: 22 NJ.R., i699(bJ, 22N,J.R. } 3-86(e). . ·:· .. ·. · .··.· · .. · . 5. . t. he. ·pe.titi ... 011e.r.· 's fute~est_ in.·. ·.thi r~q-tiest, in. du. dilig . Zoning designations .of 1111. or part 'of Block ~004, {At 4; ;Block 4010, . · • • . • •·
Lots nnd 3; . Block 4007 ;-Lot 1; ;, Blocl(400.8, Lot i; ; Block 168, Lot i ~y: r~levant Organization : affiliation cit 'ec~nomi~. int~rest;
and Block 167, Lot lC (now Block 4011, lilt 3); and Illock 167~ Lot lB'- and : . . . . . . . - .. . .. , ..
(now Block_ 4013, Lot.I) changed toHeayy Industrial. \ ·. 6· .. _.,·.'.·.r.·.··•.··.• .. 0-.. · t· h·e. r· .. :.su· c ... h .. · · .. 1·.·-.". o· .. rm·. :a:t ... ·1·0··· .n·. a's ·.·may· ·._ ... b·.··e·.·.·· .. d··•e-_em· ·.•e· d·.··.·n.e··.c' e .. 's-· · .... · ... Notice. of Action or . Petition for ~Rqlen;iaking: .• Establishmen.t of an lll'
.· intertrtodal i:ail terminal operafioli, ..... C • •.• • ··•. '; ··•··· .·• •. • . • • . • • .•
· ( ). 24· NJ. 82 (b) · · · sary··· .··. by .. ·· .. t4e Office o(the Chief Engine._ et: See: 24 N.J'.R. 1403 a i .. ·• . R l 7 ..
Amended by R:1992 d.422, effectlve·Qctober 19; 1992; · · · · · · · ·.· · · · ·· ··· ·
See: 24 N.J.R. 2346(a), 24N;JR ~734(b);' < . . : .•. ··• . ;.... . . · • (b) f\U p~tiiions fot,'t~zoniiigs are s11bj~ctt9,a ,filing\fee
Change. th¢ zoning designation of.Block 286,J.<>ts 5, 7 and 9, .in th.e . a;s indicated a(N:~J:A;C, 19:3 ... 1.2(a)&r · This fee,: or portion • .·
Town.of Kearny, from ffighway.Cotrtmetcfal to Heavy Industrial,:and · . · 1 • ·. . · · • ·
(" Block 286, Lot6A; in ti)e TownofKearny(from Right of Way to-Heavy .. •· thereof; may be waived pursuant to N,".J.A:~;19:3-:-1.6.
I Industrial. . . • .. · . . , . . . . . . . ··.. . . . . . . . ' . . . . . . '
\. / Amended byR.1992 d.487, !;lffetjiye December 7,)992. · New Rilllil, R.1991 d,5S3, effective November 4, 199t .
See: 24 N.J.R; l690(b); 24 N.rR, 4414(a); . . See: 23 N.J.R. 1917(a), 23 NJ.R. 3346(a): . . .
i.
r.- .
19:4-6.30